period presented for F5 Networks. uRoam's net revenues and loss from continuing operations totalled $0.1 million and $1.3 million,
respectively, for the three months ended December 31, 2002.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information is based on estimates and assumptions. These estimates and
assumptions have been made solely for purposes of developing this pro forma information, which is presented for illustrative purposes only and
is not necessarily indicative of the combined financial position or results of operations of future periods or the results that actually would have
been realized had the entities been a single entity during these periods.

2

Table of Contents

F5 Networks, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2003
(in thousands)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

3

   Pro Forma
   F5 Networks   uRoam   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   ASSETS
Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 18,998   $ 25   $ (10,398 )   (A1 )   $ 8,625
   Short-term investments   45,166   —   (12,000 )   (A1 )   33,166
   Accounts receivable, net   20,372   389   (54 )   (A2 )   20,707
   Inventories   667   —   —   667
   Other current assets   4,373   152   (152 )   (A3 )   4,373

   Total current assets   89,576   566   (22,604 )   67,538

Restricted cash   6,000   —   —   6,000
Property and equipment, net   10,495   4   —   10,499
Long-term investments   32,680   —   (5,000 )   (A1 )   27,680
Goodwill   —   1,322   22,866   (A4 )   24,188
Other assets, net   1,033   1,235   1,765   (A5 )   4,033

   Total assets   $ 139,784   $ 3,127   $ (2,973 )   $ 139,938

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS ’  EQUITY
Current liabilities
  Accounts payable   $ 3,896   $ 354   $ (354 )   (A6 )   $ 3,896
  Short-term debt and capital lease obligations   —   11,118   (11,118 )   (A7 )   —
  Accrued liabilities   12,728   2,167   (2,138 )   (A8 )   12,757
  Deferred revenue   17,423   142   (17 )   (A9 )   17,548

   Total current liabilities   34,047   13,781   (13,627 )   34,201

Long-term liabilities   1,506   —   —   1,506
Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable convertible preferred stock   —   15,940   (15,940 )   (A10 )   —
Shareholders’  equity
   Common stock   137,647   25,584   (25,584 )   (A10 )   137,647
   Stockholders receivables   —   (37 )   37   (A10 )   —
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (582 )   —   —   (582 )
   Unearned compensation   (16 )   —   —   (16 )
   Accumulated deficit   (32,818 )   (52,141 )   52,141   (A10 )   (32,818 )

   Total shareholders’  equity   104,231   (26,594 )   26,594   104,231

   Total liabilities and shareholders’  equity   $ 139,784   $ 3,127   $ (2,973 )   $ 139,938

Table of Contents

F5 Networks Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended September 30, 2002
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

4

   uRoam

   uRoam   uRoam, Inc.
   Acquisition   (Formerly   Pro Forma
   F5 Networks   Corporation   Filanet)   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net revenues   $ 108,266   $ 301   $ 100   $ —   $ 108,667
Cost of net revenues   30,479   27   3   600   (A11 )   31,109

  Gross profit   77,787   274   97   (600 )   77,558
Operating expenses
  Selling, general and administrative   65,626   440   1,094   —   67,160
  Research and development   17,985   799   790   —   19,574
  Restructuring charges   3,274   —   —   —   3,274
  Amortization of unearned compensation   443   9   —   —   452

   Total   87,328   1,248   1,884   —   90,460

Loss from operations   (9,541 )   (974 )   (1,787 )   —   (12,902 )
Other income (expense), net   1,420   (79 )   (248 )   (299 )   (A12 )   794

Loss before income taxes   (8,121 )   (1,053 )   (2,035 )   (899 )   (12,108 )
Provision for income taxes   489   —   —   —   489

  Net loss*   $ (8,610 )   $ (1,053 )   $ (2,035 )   $ (899 )   $ (12,597 )

Net loss per share – basic   $ (0.34 )   $ (0.50 )

Weighted average shares – basic   25,323   25,323

Net loss per share – diluted   $ (0.34 )   $ (0.50 )

Weighted average shares – diluted   25,323   25,323

*   The loss reported for uRoam, Inc. (formerly Filanet) is the net loss from continuing operations.

Table of Contents

F5 Networks, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2003
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

5

   Pro Forma
   F5 Networks   uRoam   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net revenues   $ 84,262   $ 969   $ —   $ 85,231
Cost of net revenues   19,477   58   450   (A11 )   19,985

  Gross profit   64,785   911   (450 )   65,246

Operating expenses
  Selling, general and administrative   48,463   3,113   —   51,576
  Research and development   14,091   2,148   —   16,239
  Amortization of unearned compensation   77   —   —   77

   Total   62,631   5,261   —   67,892

Income (loss) from operations   2,154   (4,350 )   —   (2,646 )
Other income (expense), net   1,126   (546 )   175   (A12 )   755

Income (loss) before income taxes   3,280   (4,896 )   (275 )   (1,891 )
Provision for income taxes   546   —   —   546

   Net income (loss)*   $ 2,734   $ (4,896 )   $ (275 )   $ (2,437 )

Net income (loss) per share – basic   $ 0.10   $ (0.09 )

Weighted average shares – basic   26,227   26,227

Net income (loss) per share – diluted   $ 0.10   $ (0.09 )

Weighted average shares – diluted   27,525   26,227

*   The loss reported for uRoam is the net loss from continuing operations.